

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1354-1359 OF 2002

TAMIL NADU HOUSING BOARD

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

K. MEENAKSHI ACHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

Date: 15/12/2010 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Appellant(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.L. Varma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.  
Mr. P. Ramesh, Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Parthiban, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties for some time, we find that there is some confusion between the two lay-out Plans filed by the appellant. In order to have a clear picture of the status of the lands abutting the subject lands, we direct the Managing Director of the Tamil Nadu Housing Board ("TNHB" for short) to file an affidavit indicating the factual position on the following points:

...2/-

:2:

(a) Whether lands bearing Survey Nos. 53/9B, 55/3A and 55/3B3 in Ponmeni Village are actually in possession of the Board as shown in the Map at page 146J.

(b) Whether lands bearing Survey Nos. 18/2, 10/1A2 and 10/3A in Ponmeni Village are in possession of the Board as shown in the map at page 146J.

(c) Lands bearing Survey Nos. 53/8A and 53/8B in Ponmeni Village are shown in the map at page 146J in green colour and as per the legend they are stated to belong to the TNHB. However, as per the map filed by the Board earlier at page 114 these pieces of lands as per the legend are "Covered by Writ before taking possession".

The requisite affidavit shall be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the respondents. Response thereto, if considered necessary, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter in the month of February, 2011 as part-heard.  
(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)  
Court Master Court Master